88

*%

12

*%



anomie

1998

Abraham H. Maslow

Maslow 1962 177-200
1990 37

self-interest



88 12

1998 1998

Jean Piaget

genetic epistemol ogy



1993

need-hierarchy theory
Adam Smith
(an invisible hand
An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the
Wealth of Nations, 1776

o Ludwig von Mises
Mises, 1976
trade-of f
opportunity cost shadow
price internal rate of return

Ronald H. Coase
Garry Baker Douglass C. North

Coase,
1937 1992 North, 1981, 1990 1989

1989 1997

wholistic dynamism



88 12

Maslow, 1962
1993
8-13 1997 147-148

Maslow, 1962: 67-96

1989 55-56 Heisenberg, 1958: 94-95
1984 123-125



1993 8-13 1997 147-148

Cropsey,
1995



88 12 7

underdevel opment
myth
Silent Spring Carson, 1962
The Limits to Growth Meadows, et al., 1974

Jurgen Habermas

llya
Prigogine
1990 Prigogine & Stengers, 1984
1998

1998 1998



1990 329 Prigogine & Stengers, 1984: 310

Karl
Marx
1989 346-349
Ginsburg
& Opper, 1988: 236-256
1981 103-105 1988 27
1981
67-70
assimilation

accommodation adaptation



88 12

cognitive structure

perception

1997 49-145

1988 22-23

schema

equilibrium



10

1989 345-353

104

1988 21-26

Piaget, 1985: 7-10

Ginsburg & Opper, 1988: 202

1981

1989 347



88

12

conceptions

1994

11



12

1988 26

1989 23-25



1970

88

12

1978

13

1986

1966



14



88

12

15



16

1966

1989

1981

1989

1998

1989

1988

1992

F.W. Nietzsche, Also
Sprach Zarathustra

Jean Piaget, 1972, The
Principles of Genetic Epistemology (translated from the
French by Wolfe Mays, London: Routledge & Kegan
Paul)

B.R. Hergenhahn, An
Introduction to Theories of Learning

1998

Henri

Lepage, 1982, Tomorrow, Capitalism

1995



1997

1989

1998

1978

1986

1990

1990

1970

1989

1994

1997

88 12 17

Werner Heisenberg, 1958,

Physics and Philosophy: The Revolution in Modern Science
(New York: Harper & Brothers)

llya Prigogine & Isabelle

Stengers, 1984, Order out of Chaos. Man’s New Dialogue
with Nature (Toronto: Bantan Books)



18 “m -

1998

1998 1998

1993

Cropsey, J.
1995

Mises, Ludwig von
1976

Carson, Rachel.
1962. Silent Spring. Houghton Mifflin: Boston.
Coase, Ronald H.
1937. *“The Nature of the Firm,” Economica 4: 386-405.
Ginsburg, Herbert P. & Sylvia Opper .
1988. Piaget’'s Theory of Intellectual Development. Cliffs, New
Jersey: Prentice Hall.
Heisenberg, Werner.
1958. Physics and Philosophy: The Revolution in Modern Science.
New York: Harper & Brothers.
Maslow, Abraham H.
1962. Toward A Psychology of Being. Princeton, N.J.:. Van
Nostrand.
Meadows, DonellaH. et al.



88 12 19

1974. The Limitsto Growth. New Y ork: Universe Books.
North, Douglass C.
1981. Structure and Change in Economic History. New York:
W.W. Norton & Company.
North , Douglass C.
1990. Institutions, Institutional Change and Economic
Performance. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press.
Piaget, Jean.
1985. The Equilibration of Cognitive Structures. Chicago: The
University of Chicago Press.
Prigogine, llya and Isabelle Stengers.
1984. Order out of Chaos: Man's New Dialogue with Nature.

Toronto: Bantan Books.



20 “m -

Abstract A Human Being:
Surviving Dialectically between
the Objectivity and Subjectivity

Chyuan-Jeng Shiau

Abstract

Feasible principles on ethics and mora should be constructed on the
basis of a new specific philosophy on a human being. This paper criticizes
first the traditional human philosophy that separates the being of a man from
his objective surroundings and their dynamic change and influence. Based
upon the genetic epistemology of Jean Piaget, Confucius statement on the
stages of his life, and Inetzsche's view on the changes of human spirit, this
article tries to articulate a new human philosophy that integrates dialectically
the objectivity and subjectivity for a human being and its whole life.

Key Words: a human being, subijectivity, objectivity, modern ethics,
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